










 

CONTENTS 
 

1. Andhra Pradesh – State Profile   01-07 

2. Secondary Education – At a Glance  08-12 

3. RMSA in Andhra Pradesh     13-15 

4. Progress  of RMSA in Andhra Pradesh 16-22 

5. Annexure – Audit report 

 

 
 
 
 
 





1

CHAPTER - I 

Andhra Pradesh, a state in South India, lies between 12°41' and 22°N latitude and 77° and

84°40'E longitude. It is bounded by Maharashtra, Chhattisgarh and Orissa in the north, the Bay

of Bengal in the east, Tamil Nadu to the south and Karnataka to the west. Andhra Pradesh is the

fifth largest state in India and it forms the major link between the north and the south of India.

It is the biggest and most populous state in the south of India. It is considered the rice bowl of

India. The state is crisscrossed by two major rivers, the Godavari and Krishna. ("Pradesh" means

"region" or "state".)

The area of the state is 2, 75,045 Sq. Kms with a population of 7,62,10,007 as per the Census

2001 and the decennial growth rate is 13.86. The major languages spoken in the state are

Telugu and Urdu. The density of population is 275 per Sq. Km. The urban population is 27.08

% and the rural population is 72.92 percent. The literacy rate of the State as per the 2001

census is 60.47 in which the male literacy rate is 70.32 and the female literacy rate is 50.43. The

snap shot of the State is given hereunder.

SNAP SHOT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

Capital Hyderabad, India

Largest city Hyderabad, India

Official languages Telugu

Legislature Unicameral

Formation 1953 10 01

Area 275,068 km² (5th)

Districts 23

Time zone IST (UTC +5:30)
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Andhra Pradesh can be broadly divided into three regions, namely Coastal Andhra, Telangana

and Rayalaseema. Coastal Andhra occupies the coastal plain between Eastern Ghats ranges,

which run the length of the state, and the Bay of Bengal. Telangana lies west of the Ghats on

the Deccan plateau. The great Godavari and Krishna rivers rise in the Western Ghats of

Karnataka and Maharashtra and flow east across Telangana to empty into the Bay of Bengal in a

combined river delta. Rayalaseema lies in the southeast of the state on the Deccan plateau, in

the basin of the Penner River. It is separated from Telangana by the low Erramala hills, and

from Coastal Andhra by the Eastern Ghats. The profile of the State is given in Table .1.

1 Area in Sq. KMs 2,75,045

2 No. of Districts 23

3. No. of Revenue Divisions 81

4. Municipal Corporations 14

5. Metro Cities 1

6. Municipalities 120

7 No. of Mandals 1128

8 No. of Villages 32940

9 No. of Gram Panchayats 22307

10 No. of Habitations 74954

11 Population 7,62,10,007

Male 3,85,27,413

Female 3,76,82,594

12 Population Density 275 per Sq.Km

13
Population Growth Rate 1991 –

2001
13.86

14 Percentage of population

Urban 27.30
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Rural 72.70

SC 16.19

ST 6.59

Minorities 9.17

15 Sex Ratio 978

16 Literacy Rate – 2001 60.47

Male 70.32

Female 50.43

Schedule Caste 53.52

Male 63.51

Female 43.35

Schedule Tribe 37.04

Male 47.66

Female 26.11

17 Assembly constituencies 294

18 Lok Sabha 42

Andhra Pradesh is divided into 23 Revenue Districts, the District Collector heads the district

administration and the Mandals are under the charge of Mandal Parishad Development

Officers. There are 1128 Revenue Mandals, 108 Municipalities, 210 towns, 22570 Gram

Panchayats, and 30,010 inhabited villages in the State. The details are given in Table 2.
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1 Srikakulam 38 38 6 3744 4032 1101

2 Vizianagaram 34 34 4 2659 2768 991

3 Visakhapatnam 43 43 3 3345 5607 1047

4 East Godavari 60 60 9 1379 2464 1396

5 W. Godavari 46 46 8 901 2362 887

6 Krishna 50 50 19 938 2010 973

7 Guntur 57 57 13 1058 1997 1017

8 Prakasam 56 56 4 1083 2484 1043

9 SPS Nellore 46 46 4 1297 3115 983

10 Chittoor 66 66 8 1676 10816 1460

11 YSR Kadapa 51 51 7 965 4954 804

12 Ananthapur 63 63 7 1158 3538 1007

13 Kurnool 53 54 5 1108 1575 898

14 Mahaboobnagar 64 64 4 1697 3571 1348

15 Ranga Reddy 37 37 12 1239 1499 762

16 Hyderabad 12 16 1 107 1102 NIL

17 Medak 46 46 7 1295 2814 1116

18 Nizamabad 36 36 4 849 1454 718

19 Adilabad 52 52 7 1745/213 3441 866

20 Karimnagar 57 57 6 1103/218 2104 1187

21 Warangal 46 51 2 1122 3531 1014

22 Khammam 46 46 12 1242 3285 770

23 Nalgonda 5 59 9 1148 3197 1182

TOTAL 1064 1128 161 30010 73720 22570
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S.

No

Name of the

District

1991 2001

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL

1 Srikakulam 49.14 23.52 36.2 67.90 44.19 55.94

2 Vizianagaram 45.93 22.47 34.19 63.00 40.73 51.82

3 Visakhapatnam 56.13 34.60 45.51 68.84 49.99 59.45

4 East Godavari 55.32 42.26 48.79 69.97 61.00 65.49

5 West Godavari 59.75 46.98 53.37 78.43 69.45 73.95

6 Krishna 60.54 4.54 53.16 74.57 65.05 69.91

7 Guntur 56.54 35.85 46.35 71.32 54.17 62.80

8 Prakasam 53.14 27.06 40.30 69.78 45.60 57.86

9 SPS Nellore 58.40 36.99 47.76 74.45 57.24 65.90

10 Chittoor 62.61 36.44 49.75 78.29 56.48 67.46

11 YSR Kadapa 63.14 32.35 48.12 76.98 50.76 64.02

12 Ananthapur 55.92 27.61 42.18 68.94 43.87 56.69

13 Kurnool 53.24 26.04 39.97 67.36 41.07 54.43

14 Mahaboobnagar 40.80 18.03 29.58 57.87 32.83 45.53

15 Ranga Reddy 60.43 36.91 49.07 75.02 57.03 66.31

16 Hyderabad 78.90 63.56 71.52 84.11 73.67 79.04

17 Medak 45.15 19.25 32.41 65.52 40.68 53.24

18 Nizamabad 47.33 21.35 34.18 66.27 40.57 53.26

19 Adilabad 4.04 20.60 32.96 65.56 41.38 53.51

20 Karimnagar 50.97 23.37 37.17 67.86 44.19 56.00

21 Warangal 51.98 26.08 39.30 70.01 46.54 58.41

22 Khammam 50.04 30.53 40.50 67.04 48.16 57.72

23 Nalgonda 50.53 24.92 38.00 70.19 45.07 57.84

Total 55.13 32.72 44.09 70.32 50.43 60.47

Source: Director of Census Operation, 2001, AP Hyderabad
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CHAPTER - II 

Table: 4. POPULATION OF 14+ AND 15+ AGE GROUP LEARNERS – TOTAL, SC, ST, OBC & MINORITY

Sl
No

Name of the
District

Total
Children

SC Total

% SC
in

total
ST

Total
% ST

in
Total

OBC
Total

% of
OBC
in

Total

Min
Total

%
Minority
in Total

1 Srikakulam 105398 9538 9.05 6283 5.94 78362 74.35 1018 0.97

2 Vizianagaram 93423 9887 10.58 8924 9.52 67584 72.34 1442 1.54

3 Visakhapatnam 159192 12096 7.60 23160 14.7 73716 46.31 5984 3.76

4 East Godavari 203595 36621 17.99 7957 3.90 85956 42.22 6206 3.05

5 West Godavari 157991 30279 19.17 4015 2.54 72080 45.62 9276 5.87

6 Krishna 173965 31021 17.83 4470 2.56 70054 40.27 19052 10.95

7 Guntur 185479 33977 18.32 8646 4.66 61996 33.42 26209 14.13

8 Prakasam 127094 27061 21.29 4911 3.86 44555 35.06 9710 7.64

9 SPS Nellore 110851 24389 22.00 10063 9.07 45129 40.71 11875 10.71

10 Chittoor 155603 29172 18.75 5320 3.41 67593 43.44 15660 10.06

11 YSR Kadapa 108082 17009 15.74 2549 2.35 37682 34.86 17456 16.15

12 Anantapur 151240 21387 14.14 5282 3.42 83142 54.97 17252 11.41

13 Kurnool 146625 26112 17.81 2892 1.99 71561 48.81 25726 17.55

14 Mahboobnagar 145974 24961 17.10 11577 7.94 92269 63.21 13293 9.11

15 Rangareddy 148531 21601 14.54 6067 4.08 69498 46.79 21266 14.32

16 Hyderabad 159119 12762 8.02 1436 0.90 39706 24.95 70941 44.58

17 Medak 110919 19501 17.58 5588 5.03 66460 59.92 13954 12.58

18 Nizamabad 97426 14461 14.84 6884 7.06 57686 59.21 15054 15.45

19 Adilabad 103348 19157 18.54 17301 16.74 50605 48.97 11638 11.26

20 Karimnagar 145040 27009 18.62 3765 2.59 94311 65.02 9969 6.87

21 Warangal 134843 22903 16.98 19011 14.09 76065 56.41 9033 6.70

22 Khammam 107131 17723 16.54 28354 26.46 39540 36.91 7181 6.70

23 Nalgonda 134929 23916 17.72 14234 10.54 79324 58.79 8631 6.40

TOTAL 3165797 512575 16.19 208689 6.59 1549278 48.94 347826 10.99



8

S.
No

Name of the District
Upper Primary

Schools
High Schools

1 Srikakulam 812 484

2 Vizianagaram 435 414

3 Visakhapatnam 595 606

4 East Godavari 623 850

5 West Godavari 457 636

6 Krishna 748 672

7 Guntur 473 610

8 Prakasam 508 603

9 SPS Nellore 636 532

10 Chittoor 841 898

11 YSR Kadapa 524 696

12 Ananthapur 936 650

13 Kurnool 829 598

14 Mahaboobnagar 870 835

15 Ranga Reddy 776 1231

17 Medak 546 714

18 Nizamabad 510 680

19 Adilabad 703 715

20 Karimnagar 893 1186

21 Warangal 635 1068

22 Khammam 638 605

23 Nalgonda 520 1005

Total 14947 17376
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S. No Type/ Management
Type of
school

Upper
Primary
Schools

Secondary
Schools

Hr. Secondary
Schools

Total

1 Central Government

BOYS 0 32 59 91 

GIRLS 0 1 0 1 

TOTAL 0 33 59 92 

2 State Government

BOYS 338 999 0 837 

GIRLS 34 694 0 728 

TOTAL 372 1693 0 2065 

3 Local body M.P.P/Z.P.P

BOYS 8584 7829 0 16413 

GIRLS 6 326 0 332 

TOTAL 8590 8155 0 16745 

4 Municipal

BOYS 161 270 0 435 

GIRLS 3 36 0 42 

TOTAL 164 306 0 470 

5 Private Aided

BOYS 431 726 0 1157 

GIRLS 2 115 0 117 

TOTAL 433 841 0 1274 

6 Private Un Aided

BOYS 5380 6312 37 11729 

GIRLS 3 36 4 43 

TOTAL 5383 6348 41 11772 

Total

BOYS 14894 16168 96 31158 

GIRLS 48 1208 4 1260 

TOTAL 14942 17376 100 32418 
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1 SRIKAKULAM 27034 27747 54781 3105 3019 6124 2204 1861 4065
2 VIZIANAGARAM 18897 19295 38192 2346 2369 4715 2014 2401 4415
3 VISAKHAPATNAM 33511 32522 66033 3279 3267 6546 7392 4889 12281
4 EAST GODAVARI 41565 49482 91047 10144 11302 21446 2286 3257 5543
5 WEST GODAVARI 32245 36206 68451 8592 8955 17547 1208 1534 2742
6 KRISHNA 29013 30520 59533 9121 8660 17781 1262 1020 2282
7 GUNTUR 24676 25236 49912 7857 6960 14817 1270 1211 2481
8 PRAKASAM 18589 20083 38672 6099 5994 12093 674 700 1374
9 SPS NELLORE 18546 20952 39498 6717 7053 13770 1138 1289 2427
10 CHITTOOR 36287 37064 73351 9595 9201 18796 1451 1313 2764
11 YSR KADAPA 16235 19399 35634 4816 4396 9212 483 521 1004
12 ANANTAPUR 43517 44169 87686 9366 8535 17901 2177 1922 4099
13 KURNOOL 32233 28211 60444 8401 6788 15189 978 810 1788
14 MAHBOOBNAGAR 38415 34636 73051 6504 6436 12940 2901 1722 4623
15 RANGAREDDI 26866 29451 56317 7049 7941 14990 2398 1312 3710
16 HYDERABAD 6837 11250 18087 1569 2124 3693 226 308 534
17 MEDAK 33493 32890 66383 8061 7859 15920 2176 1328 3504
18 NIZAMABAD 25823 27518 53341 5398 5368 10766 2598 1873 4471
19 ADILABAD 26258 26724 52982 6452 6144 12596 4704 4682 9386
20 KARIMNAGAR 36726 43483 80209 10212 11465 21677 1578 1536 3114
21 WARANGAL 31740 35372 67112 8526 8817 17343 5528 5231 10759
22 KHAMMAM 25143 27419 52562 5652 5716 11368 9390 10385 19775
23 NALGONDA 33947 35740 69687 9419 9532 18951 3552 3196 6748

Total 657596 695369 1352965 158280 157901 316181 59588 54301 113889
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Indicator 2008 09 2009 10

Gross Enrolment Ratio 65.1 68.4

Dropout Rate 31.1 30.2

Transition rate 95 97.2

Pupil Teacher Ratio (Govt. schools) 1:32 1:30

Promotion Rate 75.5 78.80
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CHAPTER – III 
3.0. RASHTRIYA MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA ABHIYAN

o National Programme for universalisation and quality improvement in Secondary Education.
o Declaration by Hon’ble Prime Minister on the Independence Day, 2007.
o Planning Commission of India in the Mid Term Appraisal of the Tenth Five Year plan

recommended setting up of a New Mission for Secondary Education, on the lines of SSA.

o The vision is to make good quality Secondary Education available, accessible and affordable
along with universalization of Secondary Education.

o Good quality Secondary Education to all young people in the age group of 14 18 years.
o To provide a secondary school within a reasonable distance of any habitation which should be 5

Km for secondary schools and 7 10 Km for higher secondary schools.
o Ensure Gross enrolment (GER) of 70% by 2012 and universal access to Secondary Education by

2017 (GER of 100%).
o Universal retention by 2020.
o Providing access to secondary education with special reference to economically weaker sections

of the society, the educationally backward, the girls and the disabled children residing in rural
areas and other marginalized categories like SC, ST, OBC & educationally backward minorities.

o All the young people in the age of 14 18 who have completed primary education up to class 8th.
o In the first phase for class 9th and 10th of Government schools.

o Central Government aided scheme in which

 During the 11th Five Year Plan (2007 12) the Central Govt. will bear 75% and the State
Govt. will bear the rest 25%.

 For the 12th Five Year Plan, the sharing pattern between the Centre and States will
change to 50:50.
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In the contest of universalisation of secondary education, large scale inputs in terms of
additional schools, additional class rooms, teachers and facility need to be provided to meet the
challenge of numders, credibility and quality. The strategy for universalizing access to secondary
education and improving its quality are as follows:

o Access,
o Quality,
o Equity,
o Institutional reforms and strengthening of Resource institutions.

o Up gradation of upper primary schools/secondary schools (as per requirement and the State
norms),

o Establishment of new secondary and higher secondary schools in unserved areas,
o The existing schools will be made disabled friendly and rain harvesting systems will be installed,
o New schools will also be set up in PPP mode.

o Providing required infrastructure like black boards, furniture, libraries, science and mathematics
laboratories, computer labs, toilet cluster etc.

o Appointment of additional teachers,
o In service training of Principals,
o Leadership training of Principals,
o Reviewing curriculum to meet the NCF 2005 norms,
o Reforms in examinations systems.
o Residential accommodation for teachers in rural and difficult hilly areas. Perference to be given

to female teachers.

o Free lodging/boarding facilities for students belonging to SC, ST, OBC and minority communities,
o Hostels/residential schools, cash incentive, uniforms, books, separate toilets for girls,
o Providing scholarships to meritorious/needy students at secondary level,
o Inclusive education will be the hall mark of all the activities,
o Expansion of open and distance education.

o Reforms in school governance decentralizing their management and accountability.
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o Rational policy of teacher recruitment, deployment, training, remuneration and career
advancement,

o Under taking reforms in educational administration including modernization/e governance and
delegation/de centralization,

o Maximum use of allotted physical and financial resources,
o Strengthening of SCERT, State Open School, SIEMAT and other institutions,
o Involvement of Panchayati Raj Institutions, teachers and parents in school management,
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CHAPTER - IV 

Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan has started functioning in Andhra Pradesh from 2009
10. During the year the following activities have been taken up keeping the frame work in view to
meet the objectives of Universalisation of Secondary Education in Andhra Pradesh. Being the first year
of implementation of the project, utmost care taken to see that all concerned were oriented about the
salient features of RMSA and the need to support this abhiyan (Movement) with all commitment.

The following Preparatory activities were taken up

State RMSA Office started functioning in the O/0 Commissioner & Director of School Education
with support staff as suggested in RMSA guidelines with C&DSE as Ex Officio Project Director of RMSA
and an Officer of the rank of Additional Director Of School Education as Additional Project Director,

State Mission Authority Governing Council, State Level Executive Committee, Technical
Support Group at State Level, District Level Management Committee, School Management
Development The Committees(SMDC) have been constituted as per Government Order G.O.No14
School Edn.(plg.2)Dept.,dated 07.10.2009

 District Level RMSA Units have started functioning in the O/o of District Educational
Officer(DEOs)with DEOs as District Project Coordinators(DPCs) & a Dy. Educational Officer as in
charge of RMSA in the district with supporting staff as suggested in the RMSA guidelines.

 District Level Management Committees, headed by the Collector & District Magistrate as
Chairman is constituted as per Government Order G.O.No14 School Edn(pllg.2)Dept., dt
07.10.2009
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School Management Development Committees(SMDC) have been constitutedas per
Government Order G.O.No14 School Edn(pllg.2)Dept.,dated 07.10.2009

 Bank Accounts at State, district, and School Level have been opened and are operative. The
funds released by Government of India through their letter no F.1 66/2009 Sch.1dt 11 3 2010,
were released to the districts and schools through ECS mode directly to their bank accounts.

 

 The Project Approval Board appraised the AWP&Budget 2009 10 of Andhra Pradesh on 22 01
2010. After detailed discussions with the officials of Andhra Pradesh, PAB have approved the
following components proposed by the Govt. of AP. And sanctioned Rs 75341.28 lakhs,
towards Civil Works,

 
No. of schools sanctioned for Strengthening
Recently Upgraded : 357
Existing Secondary Schools : 1299
Total : 1656

Activity Rs in lakhs

(a) Class Rooms 1656*2*5.63 = 186346.56

(b) Science Laboratory 1656*6.10 = 10101.60

(c) Lab Equipment 1656*1.00 = 1656.00

(d) Computer 1656*5.00 = 8280.00

(e) Art/Craft/Culture Room1656*5.00 = 8280.00

(f) Library 1656*7.00 = 11592.00
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(g) Separate Toilet Block &drinking

Water facilities 1656*1.50 = 2484.00

(h) Major Repair in 3087*1.00 = 6485.50

Total (A) = 67525.66

(a)Annual School 10163*0.4 = 4065.20

(b) Minor Repair 8548*0.25 = 2137.00

(c) In service Training of Teachers 50000*0.01 = 500.00

Total (B) = 6702.20

Total (A+B) = 74227.86

(d) MMER(1.5%) = 1113.42

Grand Total (A+B+C) = 75341.28

Out of the components & amounts approved by PAB i.e Rs 75341.28 lakhs, Government of India

released Rs 1275.51lakhs as first installment of central share as Grants in aid through their letter no

F.1 66/2009 Sch.1dt 11 3 2010 to AP Secondary Education Society(APSES) towards implementation of

RMSA Programmes for the year 2009 10.

The components approved for implementation during 2009 10 under RMSA and amounts

released towards recurring expenditure are

(1) School Annual Grant for 10,163 Government Secondary School :

Rs 4065.20 lakhs, towards
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(a) Repairs/replacements of lab equipments and purchase of Lab

Consumables;

(b) Purchase of books, periodicals, news papers; &

(c) Water/Electricity Charges etc.,

(2) Minor Repair for 8548 Govt .Secy Schools: Rs 2137.00 lakhs

(3) In service training of 50000 secondary level teachers. Rs 500.00lakhs

Sub Total(Recurring) Rs 6702.20 lakhs

MMER @1.5% Rs 100.53 lakhs

Total (Recurring) Rs 6802.73 lakhs

Central Share @75% Rs 5102.05 lakhs

1st installment (25%) Rs 1275.51 lakhs

The amounts are transferred to districts directly into their bank accounts with instructions to

incur expenditure on the items viz School annual grant for 10163 schools, Minor repairs for 8548

schools and for in service training of 50000 teachers, strictly adhering to the norms of RMSA issued

from time to time.

Guide lines are also issued to field functionaries for incurring expenditure on the proper
utilization of School Annual Grant to 10163 schools and also for minor repairs to 8548 schools.
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Teachers’ Training program is planned to 50000 teachers/HMs handling IX and X classes in

their respective specific areas of teaching. The entire exercise for this purpose included two major

areas namely

(1) Material Development (2) Teacher Training

Utmost care has been taken to see that class room teachers are given an opportunity to think

regarding difficult concepts in their specific areas of teaching and to address them in a way that the

students are ultimately benefitted by getting their doubts cleared and understand concepts in a better

way by developing enrichment material.

For the development of enrichment material, series of workshops/brain storming sessions

were held in the months of January, February and March 2010 with the class room teachers, Subject

Experts, who as a first step identified hard topics/concepts, and later developed the material to be

used in the training programmes. Schedule of material involving class room teachers, teacher

educators of CTEs/IASEs and other experts is shown here under

Material Development Schedule

* Training Needs finalization 06 2 10 to 11 2 10

* Subject wise Meeting with SRPS 15 2 10 to 20 2 10

* Module Development workshops

(Subject Wise) 21 2 10 to 8 3 10

* Modules Editing Workshops 09 3 10 to 23 3 10

* Proof reading Draft Modules 23 3 10 to 28 2 10

* Printing of Material 28 3 10 to 02 4 10

*Enrichment Material thus developed in all the school subjects is distributed among each of
the SRPs,DRPs and all the teachers undergoing training.
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Planned at three levels in residential mode to give an
opportunity to the teachers to interact with their fellow trainees and Resource Persons during
and after training hours.

(1) Master Trainers Orientation (SRPs) 03 4 2010
(2) District Resource Persons(DRPs), who will act as RPs in the teachers’ training programme,

Training (3 days) in 7 spells in Hyderabad (Residential)
(3) Teachers Training Programme (5 days) (Residential)

a. Training of District Resource Persons(DRPs) –

3 days Residential District Resource Persons (DRPs) were selected after thorough screening by
the DEOs after looking at their seniority, expertise in the content and communication skills. These
DRPs are trained by SRPs/Master Trainers for three days in their subjects and were provided the
enrichment material.

District Resource Persons (DRPs) training schedule is planned from 6 4 10 to 27 4 10 in 7
spells of 3 days each and is shown here.

Spell 1: 06 4 10 to 08 4 10
Spell 2: 09 4 10 to 11 4 10
Spell 3: 12 4 10 to 14 4 10
Spell 4: 15 4 10 to 17 4 10
Spell 5: 19 4 10 to 21 4 10
Spell 6: 22 4 10 to 24 4 1 0
Spell 7: 25 4 10 to 27 4 10

Training of all Secondary School Teachers was held from 26 4 10 to 11 6 10 in Residential mode.
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The following guidelines were issued to the District Educational Officers (DEOs) in planning and
organizing the teachers training programme under RMSA:

 Select 15 District Resource Persons(DRPs) for each of the 8 Subjects Viz., (Telugu, Urdu, Hindi,
English, Mathematics, Physical Sciences, Biological Sciences and Social Studies ) keeping in
view Telugu/English /Urdu Media and furnish consolidated list by 15th February.

 Identify only HMs and School Assistants for ensuing summer Training Programme .
 Identify four to five training Centers depending on the overall Number of Teachers to be

trained. With good facilities to run Residential Camps and furnish the list by 15th February by
2010.as intimated earlier.

 Every training Center accommodates at least 125 135 Teachers (including Resource Persons)
wherever two Parallel subjects have to be held.

 One Dy. Educational Officer is made in charge for each Training Center.
 Wherever English/Urdu Medium teachers ore sufficient in number run the Programme

separately.
 Complete the entire Plan of allotting teachers in different slots of the training Schedule by

28th February and intimate the same to the Head Office.
 Allot 4 Physical Education Teachers(PETs) to each of the training centers. Change the PETS

after every cycle.

Based on the guidelines, training programmes were conducted during summer 2010 as follows

Head Masters of Secondary Schools trained in their respective subjects along with School assistants.

Entire training was completed in 5 to 6 cycles of 5 day duration each. As per the guidelines given by
C&DSE in DEOs Conference held on 28 01 2010, DEOs selected 4 to 5 training centers which have all
facilities to run the training in a residential mode. Each training center could run two camps
simultaneously for two different subjects. Two PETs were deputed in each training center to take care
of Physical Education activities.

15 District Resource Persons (DRPs) per subject were identified by the DEOs for this purpose keeping
in view of their experience as teachers and their communication skills. They were allotted to these
camps to train teachers handling IX & X Classes. All the training camps were in Residential mode. The
DEOs selected 4 to 5 good venues with all facilities under intimation to the Head Office. At each
training center two parallel batches were conducted for two different subjects with intake capacity of
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50 60 as per instructions already communicated. After planning for the entire programme and
allotting teachers to different camps making each center a heterogonous group the same were
intimated to the Head.

Training of Secondary School Teachers is planned from 26 4 10 to 11 6 10, in about 7 spells.
Each Spell is of 5 day duration in all school subjects viz Telugu (First Language),Hindi(Second
Language), English(Third Language), Urdu (First Language), Mathematics, Physical Sciences, Biological
Sciences, and finally Social Studies, as per RMSA norms during summer vacations so that they will be
equipped fully to present the concepts in better and meaningful way. During the training the teachers
given hands on experience in the laboratories specially in the science subjects. Few guest lectures by
eminent personalities were also arranged.

A specially designed feed back form to suit the programme administered on the participants
to get reliable and meaningful suggestions which may help in revising the training programme for the
benefit of students.

A open ended feedback form was developed with a view to know the views of the teachers
undergoing training on mainly two issues viz enrichment material and the training. The feed back was
analyzed and steps were taken to redesign the enrichment material and training suitably.
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3      1991 2001

.
   

1991 2001

1 49.14 23.52 36.2 67.90 44.19 55.94

2 45.93 22.47 34.19 63.00 40.73 51.82

3 56.13 34.60 45.51 68.84 49.99 59.45

4   55.32 42.26 48.79 69.97 61.00 65.49

5  59.75 46.98 53.37 78.43 69.45 73.95

6 60.54 4.54 53.16 74.57 65.05 69.91

7 56.54 35.85 46.35 71.32 54.17 62.80

8 53.14 27.06 40.30 69.78 45.60 57.86

9 58.40 36.99 47.76 74.45 57.24 65.90

10 62.61 36.44 49.75 78.29 56.48 67.46

11  63.14 32.35 48.12 76.98 50.76 64.02

12 55.92 27.61 42.18 68.94 43.87 56.69

13 53.24 26.04 39.97 67.36 41.07 54.43

14 40.80 18.03 29.58 57.87 32.83 45.53

15 60.43 36.91 49.07 75.02 57.03 66.31

16 78.90 63.56 71.52 84.11 73.67 79.04

17 45.15 19.25 32.41 65.52 40.68 53.24

18 47.33 21.35 34.18 66.27 40.57 53.26

19 4.04 20.60 32.96 65.56 41.38 53.51

20 50.97 23.37 37.17 67.86 44.19 56.00

21 51.98 26.08 39.30 70.01 46.54 58.41

22 50.04 30.53 40.50 67.04 48.16 57.72

23 50.53 24.92 38.00 70.19 45.07 57.84

55.13 32.72 44.09 70.32 50.43 60.47

: ,  , 2001, . ., 
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2 93423 9887 10.58 8924 9.52 67584 72.34 1442 1.54

3 159192 12096 7.60 23160 14.7 73716 46.31 5984 3.76

4   203595 36621 17.99 7957 3.90 85956 42.22 6206 3.05

5   157991 30279 19.17 4015 2.54 72080 45.62 9276 5.87

6 173965 31021 17.83 4470 2.56 70054 40.27 19052 10.95

7 185479 33977 18.32 8646 4.66 61996 33.42 26209 14.13

8 127094 27061 21.29 4911 3.86 44555 35.06 9710 7.64

9 110851 24389 22.00 10063 9.07 45129 40.71 11875 10.71

10 155603 29172 18.75 5320 3.41 67593 43.44 15660 10.06

11  108082 17009 15.74 2549 2.35 37682 34.86 17456 16.15

12 151240 21387 14.14 5282 3.42 83142 54.97 17252 11.41

13 146625 26112 17.81 2892 1.99 71561 48.81 25726 17.55

14 145974 24961 17.10 11577 7.94 92269 63.21 13293 9.11

15 148531 21601 14.54 6067 4.08 69498 46.79 21266 14.32

16 159119 12762 8.02 1436 0.90 39706 24.95 70941 44.58

17 110919 19501 17.58 5588 5.03 66460 59.92 13954 12.58

18 97426 14461 14.84 6884 7.06 57686 59.21 15054 15.45

19 103348 19157 18.54 17301 16.74 50605 48.97 11638 11.26

20 145040 27009 18.62 3765 2.59 94311 65.02 9969 6.87

21 134843 22903 16.98 19011 14.09 76065 56.41 9033 6.70

22 107131 17723 16.54 28354 26.46 39540 36.91 7181 6.70

23 134929 23916 17.72 14234 10.54 79324 58.79 8631 6.40

3165797 512575 16.19 208689 6.59 1549278 48.94 347826 10.99
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-7         

Sl.
No.

 

1 27034 27747 54781 3105 3019 6124 2204 1861 4065

2 18897 19295 38192 2346 2369 4715 2014 2401 4415

3 33511 32522 66033 3279 3267 6546 7392 4889 12281

4   41565 49482 91047 10144 11302 21446 2286 3257 5543

5   32245 36206 68451 8592 8955 17547 1208 1534 2742

6 29013 30520 59533 9121 8660 17781 1262 1020 2282

7 24676 25236 49912 7857 6960 14817 1270 1211 2481

8 18589 20083 38672 6099 5994 12093 674 700 1374

9 18546 20952 39498 6717 7053 13770 1138 1289 2427

10 36287 37064 73351 9595 9201 18796 1451 1313 2764

11 16235 19399 35634 4816 4396 9212 483 521 1004

12 43517 44169 87686 9366 8535 17901 2177 1922 4099

13 32233 28211 60444 8401 6788 15189 978 810 1788

14 38415 34636 73051 6504 6436 12940 2901 1722 4623

15 26866 29451 56317 7049 7941 14990 2398 1312 3710

16 6837 11250 18087 1569 2124 3693 226 308 534

17 33493 32890 66383 8061 7859 15920 2176 1328 3504

18 25823 27518 53341 5398 5368 10766 2598 1873 4471

19 26258 26724 52982 6452 6144 12596 4704 4682 9386

20 36726 43483 80209 10212 11465 21677 1578 1536 3114

21 31740 35372 67112 8526 8817 17343 5528 5231 10759

22 25143 27419 52562 5652 5716 11368 9390 10385 19775

23 33947 35740 69687 9419 9532 18951 3552 3196 6748

657596 695369 1352965 158280 157901 316181 59588 54301 113889
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     ( )  1656*2*5.63 = 186346.56

( )  1656*6.10 = 10101.60

( )  1656*1.00              = 1656.00

( )  ( ) 1656*5.00 = 8280.00

( ) / /   1656*5.00 = 8280.00

( ) 1656*7.00 = 11592.00

( )    &   
        1656*1.50 = 2484.00
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( ) = 67525.66
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( )  10163*0.4 = 4065.20
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( )    50000*0.01 = 500.00

( )              = 6702.20

(  +  ) = 74227.86

( )  (1.5%) = 1113.42

  (  +   +  ) = 75341.28
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